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Introduccién / Introduction / Introduction / Introducio

ES. Gracias por la
compra nuestro
producto de
calidad. Utilizar
cuidadosamente y
de acuerdo con las
instrucciones que
figuran a continua-
cion. Por favor leer
y guardar estas
instrucciones para
futura referencia.

EN. Thank you

for the purchase
of our quality
product. Used
carefully and in ac-
cordance with the
instructions set
out below. Please
read and keep
these instructions
for future refe-
rence.

FR.Je vous remer-
cie pour l'achat
de notre produit
de qualité. Utilisé
avec précaution
et conformément
aux instructions

énoncées ci-aprés.

Lisez et conservez
ces instructions
pour référence
future.

PT. Obrigado por
ter adquirido o
nosso produto de
qualidade. Use
com cuidado e
em conformidade
as instrucgoes
listadas abaixo.
Leia e guarde
estas instrucdes
para referéncias
futuras.

Datos técnicos / Technical data / Données techniques / Dados técnicos

Potencia

Power / Pouvoir / Poder 2.2KW

Consumo

Consumption / Consommation / Consumo 160g/h
Dimension

Dimension / Dimension / Dimens&o 445x285x255mm
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1. Caja del cuerpo

2. Tapa del cartucho

3. Soporte de la bandeja

4. Bandeja de goteo

5. Quemador

6. Palanca del cartucho

7. Rueda de control alto/bajo con
encendido piezoeléctrico
8.Juntas

1. Boite de carrosserie FR

2. Capuchon de la cartouche

3. Prise en charge du plateau

4. Bac collecteur

5. Braleur

6. Levier de cartouche

7. Molette de commande haut/bas avec
allumage piézoélectrique

8. Ensemble

Fig. 6

Fig.7
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1. Body box

2. Cartridge cap

3. Tray support

4. Drip tray

5. Burner

6. Cartridge lever

7. High/low control wheel with
piezoelectric ignition

8. Joints

1. Caixa corporal PT

2. Tampa do cartucho

3. Suporte de bandeja

4. Bandeja coletora

5. Queimador

6. Alavanca do cartucho

7. Roda de controle alto/baixo com
ignigdo piezoelétrica

8.Juntos
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Coémo utilizar

Antes de usar

1. Retirar todo el material del embalaje.
Asegurarse de que no quede material de
embalaje en ranuras.

2. Comprobar que la rueda esta en posi-
ciéon @ girdandola en el sentido de las agu-
jas del reloj y que la palanca del cartucho
estd en posicion “UNLOCK".

3. Abrir la tapa del cartucho e insertar el
cartucho, con la cabeza hacia delante, de
manera que la muesca quede hacia arriba
y esté alineada con la guia de la valvula
(fig. 2).

4. Presionar la palanca del cartucho (1)
hacia abajo (fig. 3) y cerrar la tapa del
cartucho.

5. Si se oye un ruido parecido a un silbido,
significa que el cartucho no esta bien
colocado. No intentar encender el aparato,
pero mover la palanca (6) a la posicién
“UNLOCK" y repetir los pasos del 1al 4.

6. Girar la rueda (8) completamente a la
posicion de encendido hasta que haga clic
(fig. 4). Repetir esta accidn hasta que el
quemador se encienda.

7. Ajustar la rueda en la posicion deseada
(fig. 5). Nunca colocar la palanca del cartu-
cho (6) en la posicion “UNLOCK" durante
Su uso.

Muesca en el cuello del cartucho
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Seguridad del dispositivo

El aparato esta equipado con un dispositi-
vo de seguridad que detiene el flujo de gas
si la presién en el cartucho se eleva (por
ejemplo, debido a un sobrecalentamiento).

1. Girar la rueda a la posicion @.

2. Girar la palanca del cartucho a la posi-
cion “UNLOCK" y sacar el cartucho.

3. Girar la rueda a la posicién de encendido
para liberar cualquier exceso de presion
dentro de la valvula.

4. Empujar hacia abajo la palanca con la
tapa roja de goma para reiniciar (fig. 7).

5. Colocar un cartucho nuevo después de
comprobar que la palanca del cartucho
estd en posicién “UNLOCK".

6. El cartucho sélo se puede instalar cuan-
do la rueda esta en la posicion APAGADO.

Después de su uso
1. Girar la ruedecita (8) a la posicion

2.Comprobar que el qguemador estd apaga-
do antes de colocar la palanca del cartucho
(6) en posicion “UNLOCK".

3. Cuando el aparato se haya enfriado com-
pletamente, por seguridad, quitar el cartu-
cho de gas.

4. Colocar la tapa protectora y siempre
guardar el cartucho de gas en un lugar
fresco, seco y bien ventilado.

Cambiar el cartucho

El cartucho de gas se ha de quitar, aunque
no esté vacio.

Una vez el aparato se haya enfriado com-
pletamente:

1. Comprobar que la entrada de gas esté
completamente cerrada girando la rueda
(8) en el sentido de las agujas del reloj a
la posicion @ y que el quemador (5) esté
apagado.

2. Desconectar el cartucho colocando la
palanca del cartucho (6) en posicién “UN-
L "

3. Abrir la tapa del compartimento del car-
tucho (2) y retirar el cartucho.

4. El cartucho de gas butano deberd sus-
tituirlo en un lugar seguro, por ejemplo, al
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aire libre o en una zona bien ventilada, pre-
feriblemente en el exterior, lejos de even-
tuales fuentes de ignicién como llamas y
lejos de otras personas.

5. Comprobar las juntas antes de conectar
un nuevo cartucho de gas al aparato.

6. En caso de que se active el dispositivo de
seguridad sensible a la presion, significa
que se alcanza un nivel de presién critico
en el cartucho, por lo que no debe utilizar-
se en aparato hasta que no se haya enfria-
do por completo. Por favor, no se debe elu-
dir este dispositivo de seguridad.

7. Cambiar el cartucho siguiendo las ins-
trucciones del apartado “USO DEL HORNI-
LLO POR 1 VEZ".

Limpieza

1. Extraer el cartuchoyy colocarle el tap6n de
seguridad y guardarlo en un lugar fresco,
seco y bien ventilado.

2. Después del uso se debe limpiar bien la
cocina y eliminar todos los restos de ali-
mentos o de grasa.

3. Luego guardar el hornillo portatil en la
maleta de transporte incluida.

Problema Solucién

No llega gas Comprobar que el
cartucho esta correcta-

mente instalado.

El cartucho de gas esta
vacio (agitar el cartucho
para su comprobacién).

La temperatura exterior
estd por debajo de los
4°C. Colocarse en un
entorno mas calido.

NO enciende | Limpiar el cabezal
del quemador con un

cepillo.

Reparacion

1. En caso de averia llevar el aparato a su
servicio técnico de asistencia.

2. No intentar desmontarlo o repararlo si no
es una persona cualificada.

3. Si la conexién de red se encuentra da-
flada debe ser sustituida de manera inme-
diata.
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How use

Before first use

1. Remove all packaging material. Make
sure that no packaging material is left in
slots.

2. Check that the wheel is in position @ by
turning it clockwise and that the cartridge
lever is in the “UNLOCK" position.

3. Open the cartridge cover and insert the
cartridge, with the head facing forward, so
that the notch is facing up and is aligned
with the valve guide (fig. 2).

4. Press the cartridge lever (1) down (fig. 3)
and close the cartridge cover.

5. If you hear a hissing noise, the cartridge
is not seated correctly. Do not try to turn
on the appliance, but move the lever (6) to
the “UNLOCK" position and repeat steps
T1to 4.

6. Turn the wheel (8) completely to the on
position until it clicks (fig. 4). Repeat this
action until the burner lights.

7. Adjust the wheel to the desired position
(fig. 5). Never place the cartridge lever (6)
in the “UNLOCK" position during use.

Cartridge neck notch
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Safety device

The device is equipped with a safety devi-
ce that stops the gas flow if the pressure
in the cartridge rises (for example, due to
overheating).

1. Turn the wheel to position @.

2. Turn the cartridge lever to the “UN-
LOCK" position and remove the cartridge.

3. Turn the wheel to the on position to re-
lease any excess pressure inside the valve.

4. Push down the lever with the red rubber
cap to reset (fig. 7).

5. Insert a new cartridge after checking
that the cartridge lever is in the “UNLOCK"
position.

6. The cartridge can only be installed when
the wheel is in the OFF position.

After use
1. Turn the wheel (8) to position @.

2. Check that the burner is off before pla-
cing the cartridge lever (6) in the “UNLOCK”
position.

3. When the device has cooled completely,
for safety, remove the gas cartridge.

4. Place the protective cap and always sto-
re the gas cartridge in a cool, dry and we-
ll-ventilated place.

Changing the cartidge

The gas cartridge must be removed, even if
it is not empty.

Once the device has cooled completely:

1. Check that the gas inlet is completely clo-
sed by turning the wheel (8) clockwise to
the position and that the burner (5) is off.

2. Disconnect the cartridge by placing the
cartridge lever (6) in the “UNLOCK" posi-
tion.

3. Open the cartridge compartment cover
(2) and remove the cartridge.

4. The butane gas cartridge must be repla-
ced in a safe place, for example, outdoors or
in a well-ventilated area, preferably outside,
away from possible ignition sources such
as flames and away from other people.

5. Check the gaskets before connecting a
new gas cartridge to the appliance.
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6. If the pressure-sensitive safety device is
activated, it means that a critical pressure
level has been reached in the cartridge, so
it should not be used in the appliance until
it has completely cooled. Please, this secu-
rity device must not be bypassed.

7. Change the cartridge following the ins-
tructions in the “USE OF THE STOVE FOR
THE 1ST TIME" section.

Cleaning

1. Remove the cartridge and replace the
safety cap and store it in a cool, dry and we-
ll-ventilated place.

2. After use, the kitchen must be cleaned
well and all traces of food or grease must
be removed.

3. Then store the portable stove in the in-
cluded carrying case.

Problem Solution

Check that the cartrid-

Gas does not
i ge is correctly installed.

arrive

The gas cartridge is
empty (shake the cartri-
dge to check).

The outside tempera-
ture is below 4°C. Place
yourself in a warmer
environment.

DOES NOT
turnon

Clean the burner head
with a brush.

Faults

1. In case of breakdown, take the device to
your technical assistance service.

2. Do not attempt to disassemble or repair
it if you are not a qualified person.

3. If the network connection is damaged, it
must be replaced immediately.
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Comment utiliser

Avant l'utilisation

1. Retirez tous les matériaux d’'emballage.
Assurez-vous qu'aucun matériau d'emba-
llage n'est laissé dans les fentes.

2. Vérifiez que la molette est en position ®
en la tournant dans le sens des aiguilles
d’'une montre et que le levier de la cartou-
che est en position « UNLOCK ».

3. Quvrez le couvercle de la cartouche et
insérez la cartouche, la téte tournée vers
I'avant, de maniére a ce que I'encoche
soit tournée vers le haut et alignée avec le
guide de valve (fig. 2).

4. Appuyez sur le levier de la cartouche (1)
vers le bas (fig. 3) et fermez le couvercle de
la cartouche.

5. Si vous entendez un sifflement, la car-
touche n'est pas correctement installée.
N'essayez pas d'allumer I'appareil, mais
déplacez le levier (6) sur la position « UN-
LOCK » et répétez les étapes1a 4.

6. Tournez complétement la molette (8)
en position marche jusqu’a ce qu’elle
s'enclenche (fig. 4). Répétez cette action
jusqu'a ce que le braleur s'allume.

7. Réglez la roue dans la position souhaitée
(fig. 5). Ne placez jamais le levier de la
cartouche (6) en position « UNLOCK »
pendant ['utilisation.

Encoche du col de la cartouche

Guide

Fig.2 lavanne  Fig-3
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Sécurité des appareils

L'appareil est équipé d'un dispositif de sé-
curité qui arréte le flux de gaz si la pression
dans la cartouche augmente (par exemple
en raison d'une surchauffe).

1. Tournez la roue en position @.

2. Tournez le levier de la cartouche sur la
position « UNLOCK » et retirez la cartou-
che.

3. Tournez la roue en position marche
pour évacuer toute pression excessive a
I'intérieur de la valve.

4. Abaissez le levier avec le capuchon en
caoutchouc rouge pour réinitialiser (fig. 7).

5. Insérez une nouvelle cartouche aprés
avoir vérifié que le levier de la cartouche
est en position « UNLOCK ».

6. La cartouche ne peut étre installée que
lorsque la roue est en position OFF.

Aprés utilisation
1. Tournez la roue (8) en position.

2. Vérifiez que le brileur est éteint avant de
placer le levier de la cartouche (6) en posi-
tion « DEVERROUILLAGE ».

3. Une fois I'appareil complétement refroi-
di, pour des raisons de sécurité, retirez la
cartouche de gaz.

4. Placez le capuchon de protection et stoc-
kez toujours la cartouche de gaz dans un
endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé.

Changer la cartouche

La cartouche de gaz doit étre retirée,
méme si elle n'est pas vide.

Une fois I'appareil complétement refroidi:

1. Vérifiez que I'arrivée de gaz est comple-
tement fermée en tournant la molette (8)
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre
jusqu’a la position @ et que le braleur (5)
est éteint.

2. Débranchez la cartouche en plagant le
levier de la cartouche (6) en position « UN-
LOCK ».

3. Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment a
cartouche (2) et retirez la cartouche.

4. La cartouche de gaz butane doit étre
remplacée dans un endroit s(r, par exem-
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ple a I'extérieur ou dans un endroit bien
ventilé, de préférence a I'extérieur, loin des
sources d'inflammation possibles telles
que les flammes et loin des autres person-
nes.

5. Vérifiez les joints avant de connecter une
nouvelle cartouche de gaz a 'appareil.

6. Si le dispositif de sécurité sensible a la
pression est activé, cela signifie qu'un ni-
veau de pression critique a été atteint dans
la cartouche, elle ne doit donc pas étre
utilisée dans I'appareil tant qu’elle n'a pas
complétement refroidi. S'il vous plait, ce
dispositif de sécurité ne doit pas étre con-
tourné.

7. Changez la cartouche en suivant les ins-
tructions de la section « UTILISATION DU
POELE POUR LA TERE FOIS ».

Nettoyage

1. Retirez la cartouche, remettez le capu-
chon de sécurité et rangez-la dans un en-
droit frais, sec et bien ventilé.

2. Aprés utilisation, la cuisine doit étre bien
nettoyée et toute trace de nourriture ou de
graisse doit étre éliminée.

3. Rangez ensuite le réchaud portable dans
I'étui de transport inclus.

Probleme | Solution

Le gaz n'arri-
ve pas

Vérifiez que la cartou-
che est correctement
installée.

La cartouche de gaz est
vide (secouez la cartou-
che pour vérifier).

La température exté-
rieure est inférieure a
4°C. Placez-vous dans
un environnement plus
chaud.

Nettoyez la téte du

NE s'allume t
PAS braleur avec une brosse.

Réparation

1. En cas de panne, apportez I'appareil a vo-
tre service d'assistance technique.

2, N'essayez pas de le démonter ou de le
réparer si vous n'étes pas une personne
qualifiée.

3. Si la connexion réseau est endommagée,
elle doit étre remplacée immédiatement.
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Como usar

Antes de usar

1. Remova todo o material de embalagem.
Certifique-se de que nenhum material de
embalagem seja deixado nas ranhuras.

2. Verifique se a roda esta na posic¢do gi-
rando-a no sentido horario e se a alavanca
do cartucho esta na posicdo @ “UNLOCK".

3. Abra a tampa do cartucho e insira o car-
tucho, com a cabega voltada para frente,
de forma que o entalhe fique voltado para
cima e alinhado com a guia da valvula
(fig. 2).

4. Pressione a alavanca do cartucho (1)
para baixo (fig. 3) e feche a tampa do
cartucho.

5. Se vocé ouvir um ruido sibilante, o
cartucho néo esta encaixado corretamen-
te. Ndo tente ligar o aparelho, mas mova
a alavanca (6) para a posicdo “UNLOCK" e
repita os passos 1a 4.

6. Gire a roda (8) completamente para a
posicao ligada até ouvir um clique (fig.
4). Repita esta agdo até que o queimador
acenda.

7. Ajuste a roda na posicdo desejada (fig.
5). Nunca coloque a alavanca do cartucho
(6) na posicao “DESBLOQUEADO" durante
o uso.

Entalhe no pescogo do cartucho

| IO
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Fig.2 avalvula  Fig.3
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Segurancga do dispositivo

O dispositivo estad equipado com um
dispositivo de seguranga que interrompe
o fluxo de géas se a pressdo no cartucho
aumentar (por exemplo, devido a supera-
quecimento).

1. Gire a roda para a posicdo @.

2. Gire a alavanca do cartucho para a po-
sicdo “UNLOCK" e remova o cartucho.

3. Gire a roda para a posigao ligada para
liberar qualquer excesso de pressao dentro
da valvula.

4. Empurre para baixo a alavanca com a
tampa de borracha vermelha para reiniciar
(fig. 7).

5. Insira um novo cartucho depois de
verificar se a alavanca do cartucho esta na
posigcdo “UNLOCK".

6. O cartucho sé pode ser instalado quan-
do a roda estiver na posi¢ao OFF.

Apods o uso
1. Gire a roda (8) para a posicdo @ .

2. Verifique se o queimador esta desligado
antes de colocar a alavanca do cartucho (6)
na posig¢do “UNLOCK”".

3. Quando o aparelho esfriar completa-
mente, por seguranga, remova o cartucho
de gas.

4. Coloque a tampa protetora e guarde
sempre o cartucho de gas em local fresco,
seco e bem ventilado.

Troque o cartucho

O cartucho de gas deve ser removido, mes-
mo que nao esteja vazio.

Assim que o dispositivo esfriar completa-
mente:

1. Verifique se a entrada de gas estd com-
pletamente fechada girando a roda (8) no
sentido horario até a posigcao e se o quei-
mador (5) esta desligado.

2. Desconecte o cartucho colocando a
alavanca do cartucho (6) na posi¢do “UN-
LOCK".

3. Abra a tampa do compartimento do car-
tucho (2) e remova o cartucho.

4. O cartucho de gas butano deve ser



Portuguese

substituido em local seguro, por exemplo,
ao ar livre ou em area bem ventilada, de
preferéncia ao ar livre, longe de possiveis
fontes de ignicdo como chamas e longe de
outras pessoas.

5. Verifique as juntas antes de conectar um
novo cartucho de géas ao aparelho.

6. Se o dispositivo de seguranca sensivel
a pressao estiver ativado, significa que foi
atingido um nivel critico de pressdao no
cartucho, pelo que nao deve ser utilizado
no aparelho até que este tenha arrefecido
completamente. Por favor, este dispositivo
de seguranga ndo deve ser ignorado.

7. Substitua o cartucho seguindo as ins-
trugbes do paragrafo “USO DA FOGAO
PELA1® VEZ".

Limpeza

1. Remova o cartucho e recoloque a tampa
de seguranca e guarde-o em local fresco,
seco e bem ventilado.

2. Ap6s a utilizagéo, a cozinha deve ser bem
limpa e todos os vestigios de comida ou
gordura devem ser removidos.

3. Em seguida, guarde o fogao portatil na
maleta de transporte incluida.

Problema Solucao

O gas ndo
chega

Verifique se o cartucho
esta instalado correta-
mente.

O cartucho de gas esta
vazio (agite o cartucho
para verificar).

A temperatura exterior
é inferior a 4°C. Colo-
que-se em um ambien-
te mais quente.

NAO liga Limpe a cabeca do
queimador com uma

escova.

Reparo

1. Em caso de avaria leve o aparelho ao ser-
vigo de assisténcia técnica.

2. Ndo tente desmonta-lo ou repara-lo se
nao for uma pessoa qualificada.

3. Se a conexao de rede estiver danificada,
ela deverad ser substituida imediatamente.
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seguridad

1. Este electrodomés-
tico puede ser utiliza-
do por ninos mayores
de 8 aflos y personas
con capacidades
fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas
O sin experienciay
conocimiento si han
recibido supervision
o instrucciones sobre
el uso del artefacto
de una manera se-
guray comprenden
los peligros involu-
crados. Los ninos no
deben jugar con el
aparato. La limpieza y
el mantenimiento del
usuario no deben ser
realizados por nifos

a menos que sean
mayores de 8 anos y
estén bajo supervision.
2. Mantener el apa-

Espanol

rato y su cable fuera
del alcance de ninos
Mmenores de 8 anos.

3. Este aparato sdlo
debe ser usado con
el cartucho de buta-
no MAXSUN MSF-1A /
MSF-1 CRV.

4. Puede ser peligro-
so, intentar adaptar
otros tipos de cartu-
chos de gas.

5. No usar el aparato
cuando la tempera-
tura ambiente sea
superior a 35°C.

6. No usar el aparato
cuando la tapa del
cartucho del gas esté
abierta.

7. Apagar el gas des-
pués de cada uso.

8. Usar sélo en exte-
rior.

9. Mantener el apa-
rato alejado de los
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ninos.

10. No utilizar el
aparato si las juntas
estan danadas o gas-
tadas, si hay danos o
si el aparato no fun-
ciona correctamente.

1. El aparato debe
utilizarse sobre una
superficie horizontal.

12. No cplocar nunca
dos cocinas una al
lado de la otra.

13. Colocar la cocina
al menos a 100cm
de las paredes adya-
centesy a100cm del
techo.

14. Colocar la cocina
a una distancia mini-
Mma de 20cm de ma-
teriales inflamables.

15. No utilizar reci-

pientes que lleguen
a cubrir el comparti-
mento del cartucho.

16. No utilizar reci-
pientes menores de
120mm o de mas de
260mm de didmetro.
No usar recipientes
con fondos concavos
O CONVEXOS.

17. Si se detecta una
fuga de gasen el
aparato (tipico olor a
gas), inmediatamen-
te girarlarueda (7) a
la posicion@. Sacar
el aparato al exterior
y comprobar donde
esta la fuga. Nunca
intentar detectar la
fuga con fuego, utili-
zar aguay jabon.

18. El aparato puede
calentarse mucho.

19. Comprobar que
las juntas (entre el
aparatoy el cartucho
de gas) estén en bue-
nas condicionesy

en su lugar antes de
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conectar el gas (fig. 6
/ pag. 4).

20. No usar el aparato
si tiene las juntas da-
nadas o desgastadas.

21. No omitir el dispo-
sitivo de seguridad
sensible a la presion.

PELIGRO DE

EXPLOSION!
NO utilizar una sar-
tén o recipiente de
mas de 260mm de
diametro ya que pue-
de cubrir el compar-
timento del cartucho
de gasy provocar el
sobrecalentamiento
del cartucho.

Safety precautions

1. This appliance can
be used by children
aged from 8 years
and above and per-
sons with reduced
physical, sensory or
mental capabilities
or lack of experien-
ce and knowledge if
they have been given
supervision or ins-
truction concerning
use of the appliance
in a safe way and un-
derstand the hazards
involved. Children
shall not play with
the appliance. Clea-
ning and user main-
tenance shall not be
made by children
unless they are older
than 8 and supervi-
sed.

2. Keep the appliance
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and its cord out of
reach of children less
than 8 years

3. This device should
only be used with
the MAXSUN MSF-1A
/ MSF-1CRV butane
cartridge.

4. It may be dange-
rous to try to adapt
other types of gas
cartridges.

5. Do not use the
device when the am-
bient temperature is
higher than 35°C.

6. Do not use the
appliance when the
gas cartridge cover is
open.

7. Turn off the gas
after each use.

8. Use only outdoors.

9. Keep the device
away from children.

10. Do not use the

appliance if the
seals are damaged
or worn, if there is
damage or if the
appliance is not wor-
king properly.

1. The appliance
must be used on a
horizontal surface.

12. Never place two
kitchens next to each
other.

13. Place the kitchen
at least 100cm from
the adjacent walls
and 100cm from the
ceiling.

14. Place the kitchen
at a minimum dis-
tance of 20cm from
flammable materials.

15. Do not use contai-
ners that cover the
cartridge compart-
ment.

10. No utilizar el apa
rato si las juntas es-



damaged or worn, if
there is damage or if
the appliance is not
working properly.

T1. The appliance
must be used on a
horizontal surface.

12. Never place two
kitchens next to each
other.

13. Place the kitchen
at least 100cm from
the adjacent walls
and 100cm from the
ceiling.

14. Place the kitchen
at a minimum dis-
tance of 20cm from
flammable materials.

15. Do not use contai-
ners that cover the
cartridge compart-
ment.

16. Do not use con-
tainers smaller than
120mm or larger than
260mm in diameter.

English

Do not use contai-
ners with concave or
convex bottoms.

17. If a gas leak is de-
tected in the applian-
ce (typical gas smell),
immediately turn

the wheel (7) to the
position @ . Take the
device outside and
check where the leak
is. Never try to detect
the leak with fire, use
soap and water.

18. The appliance can
become very hot.

19. Check that the
gaskets (between
the appliance and
the gas cartridge)
are in good condition
and in place before
connecting the gas
(fig. 6 / page 4).

20. Do not use the
appliance if the seals
are damaged or



English / Francaise

worn.

21. Do not bypass the
pressure sensitive
safety device.

DANGER OF

BURST!
DO NOT use a pan or
container larger than
260mm in diameter
as it may cover the
gas cartridge com-
partment and cause
the cartridge to over-
heat.

Précautions
de sécurité

1. Cet appareil peut
étre utilisé par des
enfants de plus de 8
ans et des personnes
ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites
ou un manque d'expé-
rience et de connais-
sances s'ils ont recu
une supervision ou
des instructions con-
cernant l'utilisation de
I'appareil en toute sé-
curité et comprennent
les dangers impliqués.
Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec l'appa-
reil. Le nettoyage et
I'entretien par I'utili-
sateur ne doivent pas
étre effectués par des
enfants, sauf s'ils ont
plus de 8 ans et sous




surveillance.

2. Gardez l'appareil
et son cable hors de
portée des enfants
de moins de 8 ans.

3. Cet appareil ne
doit étre utilisé
gu’avec la cartouche
butane MAXSUN
MSF-1A / MSF-1 CRV.

4. |l peut étre dan-
gereux d'essayer
d'adapter d'autres
types de cartouches
de gaz.

5. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil lorsque la
température am-
biante est supérieure
a35°C.

6. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil lorsque le
couvercle de la car-
touche de gaz est
ouvert.

7. Coupez le gaz apres
chaque utilisation.

Francaise

8. Utiliser unique-
ment a I'extérieur.

9. Gardez l'appareil
hors de portée des
enfants.

10. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil si les joints
sont endommagés
ou usés, s'ily ades
dommages ou si
I'appareil ne fonction-
ne pas correctement.

1. L'appareil doit étre
utilisé sur une surfa-
ce horizontale.

12. Ne placez jamais
deux cuisines 'une a
coté de 'autre.

13. Placez la cuisine a
au moins 100 cm des
murs adjacents et a
100 cm du plafond.

14. Placez la cuisine
a une distance mini-
male de 20 cm des
matériaux inflam-
mables.



Francaise

15. N'utilisez pas de
récipients recouvrant
le compartiment a
cartouche.

16. N'utilisez pas de
récipients d'un diame-
tre inférieur a 120 mm
ou supérieur a 260
mm. N'utilisez pas de
récipients a fond con-
cave ou convexe.

17. Si une fuite de gaz
est détectée dans
I'appareil (odeur
typique de gaz),
tournez immeédiate-
ment la molette (7)
en position ® . Sortez
I'appareil et vérifiez
ou se trouve la fuite.
N'essayez jamais de
détecter la fuite avec
le feu, utilisez de I'eau
et du savon.

18. L'appareil peut
devenir trés chaud.

19. Vérifiez que les

joints (entre I'appareil
et la cartouche de
gaz) sont en bon état
et en place avant de
raccorder le gaz (fig.
6/ page 4).

20. N'utilisez pas
I'appareil si les joints
sont endommagés
Ou usés.

21. Ne contournez
pas le dispositif de
sécurité sensible a la
pression.

DANGER DE

ECLATEMENT!
N'utilisez PAS de
casserole ou de réci-
pient d'un diameétre
supérieur a 260 mm
car ils pourraient
recouvrir le comparti-
ment de la cartouche
de gaz et provoquer
une surchauffe de la
cartouche.



Francaise / Portuguese

Precaucoes
de seguranca

1. Este aparelho
pode ser usado por
criangas com mais
de 8 anos de idade e
pessoas com capa-
cidades fisicas, sen-
soriais ou mentais
reduzidas ou com
falta de experiéncia
e conhecimento,
desde que tenham
recebido supervisao
ou instrugdes sobre
o uso do aparelho
de maneira segura
e compreendam o
perigos envolvidos.

As criangas nao de-
vem brincar com o
dispositivo. A limpeza
e a manutencao do
usuario nao devem
ser realizadas por
criangas, a menos
gue tenham mais de
8 anos e estejam sob
supervisao.

2. Mantenha o apa-
relho e seu cabo

fora do alcance de
criangas menores de
8 anos.

3. Este dispositivo s6
deve ser usado com
o cartucho de buta-
no MAXSUN MSF-1A/
MSF-1 CRV.

4. Pode ser perigoso
tentar adaptar outros
tipos de cartuchos de
gas.

5. Nao utilize o apa-
relho quando a tem-
peratura ambiente



Portuguese

for superior a 35°C.

6. Nao utilize o apa-
relho com a tampa
do cartucho de gas
aberta.

7. Desligue o gas
apos cada utilizagao.
8. Use apenas ao ar
livre.

9. Mantenha o dispo-
sitivo longe do alcan-
ce das criangas.

10. Nao utilize o apa-
relho se as vedacoes
estiverem danifi-
cadas ou gastas, se
houver danos ou se o
aparelho nao estiver
funcionando correta-
mente.

1. O aparelho deve
ser utilizado sobre
uma superficie hori-
zontal.

12. Nunca coloque
duas cozinhas proxi-

Mmas uma da outra.

13. Coloque a cozinha
a pelo menos 100cm

das paredes adjacen-
tes e 100cm do teto.

14. Coloque a cozin-
ha a uma distancia
minima de 20cm de
materiais inflamaveis.

15. Nao utilize reci-
pientes que cubram
o compartimento
dos cartuchos.

16. Nao utilize reci-
pientes menores que
120mm ou maiores
que 260mm de dia-
metro. Nao utilize re-
cipientes com fundo
cdncavo ou convexo.

17. Caso seja detecta-
da uma fuga de gas
no aparelho (cheiro
tipico de gas), rode
imediatamente a
roda (7) para a po-
sicao @ . Leve o dis-



positivo para fora e
verifigue onde esta
o vazamento. Nunca
tente detectar o va-
zamento com fogo,
use agua e sabao.

18. O aparelho pode
ficar muito quente.

19. Verifique se as
juntas (entre o apa-
relho e o cartucho de
gas) estao em bom
estado e no lugar an-
tes de ligar o gas (fig.
6/ pagina 4).

20. Nao utilize o apa-
relho se as vedacodes
estiverem danifica-
das ou gastas.

21. Naoignore o
dispositivo de se-
guranca sensivel a
pressao.

Portuguese

PERIGO DE

.\ EXPLODIDO!
NAO use uma panela
ou recipiente com
diametro superior
a 260 mm, pois isso
pode cobrir o com-
partimento do cartu-
cho de gas e causar
superaguecimento
do cartucho.




)i

ELIMINACION CORRECTA DEL PRODUC-
TO. Esta marca indica que este producto
no debe eliminarse junto con otros resi-
duos domésticos en toda la UE.

Para evitar los posibles dafios al medio ambiente

o a la salud humana que representa la eliminacién
incontrolada de residuos, reciclar correctamente
para promover la reutilizacion sostenible de recur-
sos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado,
utilice los sistemas de devolucién y recogida o
pdéngase en contacto con el establecimiento donde
se adquirié el producto. Ellos pueden recoger este
producto para el reciclaje seguro ambiental. cto de
calidad. Utilizar cuidadosamente y de acuerdo con
las instrucciones que figuran a continuacién. Por
favor leer y guardar estas instrucciones para futura
referencia.

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT.
This marking indicates that this product
should not be disposed with other house-
hold wastes throughout the EU.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or hu-
man health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recy-
cle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse
of material resources. To return your used device,
please use the return and collection systems or con-
tact the retailer where the product was purchased.
They can take this product for environmental safe
recycling.

CORRECTE ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT.
Esta marca indica que este produto nao
deve ser removido em conjunto com ou-
tros residuos domésticos en toda a UE.

Le produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les autres
déchets ménagers habituels. Afin d'éviter toute
atteinte a I'environnement ou a la santé humaine
pour cause d'élimination incontrélée des déchets,
recycler de facon responsable afin de promouvoir
la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles.
Pour vous débarrasser de votre appareil, utiliser les
systémes de reprise ou de collecte ou bien prenez
contact avec le magasin ou le produit a été acheté.
Ils peuvent reprendre le produit afin de garantir un
recyclage sar.

REMOCAO CORRETA DO PRODUTO

Esta marca indica que este produto nao
deve ser removido em conjunto com ou-
tros residuos domésticos en toda a UE.

Para evitar possiveis danos a nivel ambiental ou
de saude humana que represente a eliminagao
descontrolada de residuos, deve reciclar adequa-
damente para promover a reutilizagdo sustentavel
dos recursos materiais. Para ter o seu dispositivo
usado, use os sistemas do retorno ou contacte o
estabelecimento onde o produto foi adquirido. Eles
conseguem por este produto para a reciclagem am-
biental segura.
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Garantia / Warranty / Garantie / Garantia

ES. Este producto
tiene una garantia de 3
afos desde la fecha de
venta, declinando toda
responsabilidad por
defectuoso o roturas,
originadas por mal uso.
Para que esta garantia
sea valida, es impres-
cindible presentar
esta tarjeta asi como
el ticket o la factura de
compra.

EN. This product has
a 3-year warranty
from the date of sale,
declining all respon-
sibility for defects or
breakages caused
by misuse. For this
guarantee to be
valid, it is essential to
present this card as
well as the purchase
receipt or invoice.

FR. Ce produit bénéficie
d'une garantie de 3 ans

a compter de la date de
vente, déclinant toute
responsabilité en cas

de défauts ou de casse
causés par une mauvaise
utilisation. Pour que cet-
te garantie soit valable, il
est indispensable de pré-
senter cette carte ainsi
que le ticket de caisse ou
la facture d'achat.

PT. Este produto tem
garantia de 3 anos a
partir da data de venda,
declinando qualquer
responsabilidade por
defeitos ou quebras
causadas por uso
indevido. Para que esta
garantia seja valida é
imprescindivel a apre-
sentacgdo deste cartdo
bem como do recibo ou
fatura de compra.

y dil i6n del C

Name and address of the purchaser
Nom et adresse de |'acheteur
Nome e enderego do comprador

Nombre y direccién del Vendedor
Sello del establecimiento

Name and Postal address. Stamp of establishment
Nom et adresse postale. Cachet de I'établissement
Nome e endereco do fornecedor. Selo de estabelecimento

Fabricado en China / Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine / Feito na china




